# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

# **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 24, 2018

# ASPEN GROUP, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-38175

(Commission File Number) 27-1933597

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

#### 276 Fifth Avenue, Suite 306, New York, New York 10001

(Address of Principal Executive Office) (Zip Code)

(212) 477-1210

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 CFR §240.12b-2).
Emerging growth company
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. □

## Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

On April 24, 2018, Aspen Group, Inc. (the "Company") paid approximately \$8.1 million to Runway Growth Credit Fund ("Runway") which represents all of the amounts due under its credit facility with Runway ("Credit Facility"), including \$7.5 million in principal and approximately \$600,000 in early termination and closing fees. The Credit Facility has been terminated.

## Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On April 24, 2018, the Company issued a press release announcing the payoff of the Credit Facility. A copy of such press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

The information in Item 7.01 of this report, including the information attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this report, is furnished pursuant to Item 7.01 of Form 8-K and shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. Furthermore, the information in Item 7.01 of this report, including the information in the release attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this report, shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference in the filings of the registrant under the Securities Act of 1933.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

## (d) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release Dated April 24, 2018

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 24, 2018

ASPEN GROUP, INC.

By:/s/ Michael Mathews

Name: Michael Mathews
Title: Chief Executive Officer



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: April 24, 2018

# Aspen Group, Inc. Announces Early Retirement of \$10 million Credit Facility

**NEW YORK, NY**, April 24, 2018 - Aspen Group, Inc. (Nasdaq: ASPU), a post-secondary education company, today announced the early retirement of its \$10 million senior secured term loan with Runway Growth Credit Fund, of which \$7.5 million was previously drawn down.

The total payoff amount was approximately \$8.1 million, which included early termination and closing fees. The impact of these fees, plus the write-off of approximately \$700,000 in debt discount, will result in a one-time EPS loss in fiscal Q4 of approximately \$0.09 using the weighted average outstanding shares for the year.

The Company projects to end the April 30, 2018 fiscal year with approximately \$13 million of cash on its balance sheet.

## **About Aspen Group, Inc.:**

Aspen Group, Inc. is a publicly held, for-profit post-secondary education company headquartered in New York, NY. It owns two accredited universities, Aspen University and United States University. Aspen Group's vision is to make college affordable again in America.

## **Company Contact:**

Aspen Group, Inc. Michael Mathews, CEO 914-906-9159